CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

Regular Business Meeting
AGENDA FOR MONDAY, JUNE 1, 2020

TIME: 6:00 PM
PLACE: ** TELECONFERENCE - SEE BELOW **

IMPORANT NOTICE REGARDING COVID -19 AND TELECONFERENCED MEETINGS:

Based on the mandates by the Governor in Executive Order 33-20-and the County Public Health
Officer to shelter in place and the guidance from the CDC, to minimize the spread of the coronavirus,
please note the following changes to the District's ordinary meeting procedures:

The District offices are not open to the public at this time.

The meeting will be conducted via tele conference using Zoom.

All members of the public seeking to observe and/or to address the local legislative body may
participate in the meeting telephonically or otherwise electronically in the manner described
below. ‘

Agenda packet can be accessed at https://www.town.crockett.ca.us/2020-06-01-recreation-
commission-meeting. Public comments by phone and chat (online only) will be available during the

teleconference.
HOW TO OBSERVE THE MEETING:

Telephone: Listen to the meeting live by calling Zoom at (669) 900-9128. Enter the Meeting ID#
842 738 244 followed by the pound (#) key. More phone numbers can be found on Zoom's website
by visiting Zoom Support and searching for local dial in numbers if the line is busy.

Computer: Watch the live streaming" of the meeting from a computer by navigating to
https://zoom.us/j/842738244 using a computer with internet access that meets Zoom's system

requirements (see https:/support. zoom.us/he/en-us/articles/201362023-System-Requirements-for-
PC-Mac-and-Linux)

Mobile: Login through the Zoom mobile app on a smartphone and enter Meeting ID# 842 738 244.

The Crockett Recreation Commission is an agent of the Crockett Community Services District.

1. CALL TO ORDER — ROLL CALL

2. CALL FOR REQUESTS TO CONSIDER ITEMS OUT OF ORDER

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS:
(The Commission is prohibited from discussing items not on this.agenda. Matters brought up that are
not on the agenda may be referred to staff for action or calendared on a future agenda.)

4, CONSENT CALENDAR: Consideration of a motion to approve the following item:
a. Approve Minutes of May 4, 2020.

5. RECREATION:

Discuss impact prolonged COVID-19 stay-at-home Order will have on recreation facilities.



10.
1.
12.

BUDGET AND FINANCE:

a. Consider monthly Summary Worksheet and staff report on financial matters.

b. Consider 10-month Budget Report and Preliminary FY 2020/21 Budget for General Fund
3241.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Receive report on actions taken by the District Board.

REPORT OF DEPARTMENT MANAGER: (This item is typically for exchange of information
only. No action will be taken at this time.)

REPORTS FROM COMMISSIONERS: (This item is typncally for exchange of information
only. No action will be taken at this time.)

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:
COMMENTS FROM COMMISSIONERS:

ADJOURNMENT to July 6, 2020.

You will find the Minutes of this meeting posted on our website at www.town.crockett.ca.us
Visit our website for more information on meetings and activities of the Crockett Community
Services District and the towns of Crockett and Port Costa on the picturesque Carquinez Strait
of the San Francisco Bay.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, if you need special assistance to
participate in a District meeting, or if you need a copy of the agenda, or the agenda packet, in an
appropriate alternative format, please contact the General Manager at (510) 787-2992. Notification of at
least 48 hours prior to the meeting or time when services are needed will assist District staff in assuring that
reasonable arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting or service.

In accordance with California Government Code Section 54957.5, any writing or document that is a public
record, relates to an open session agenda item, and is distributed less than 72 hours prior to a regular
meeting will be made available for public inspection at the Crockett Community Services District Office in
Crockett. If; however, the document or writing is not distributed until the regular meeting to which it
relates, then the document or writing will be made available to the public at the location of the meeting, as
listed on this agenda. The office address is 850 Pomona Street, Crockett, California 94525.



CROCKETT RECREATION COMMISSION

of the Crockett Commumty Servmes District -
: - 850 Pomona Avenue Crockett, CA 94525

: Telephone (510) 787-2414

: ' Fax (510) 787-3049
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETINIG, MAY 4, 2020 A
1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at 6:01 PM by Chairperson Cusack.
Present were Commissioners Airoldi, Scheer and Valentini, along with General Manager
McDonald, Department Manager Wllson and Facrlltres ManagerlAsst Secretary Witschi.
. Commrssroner Choquette was. absent.
2. AGENDA ORDER: There were no requests to hear agenda |tems out of order.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS: None

4. CONSENT CALENDAR: The followrng consent items were approved unanlmously (as/ja):
a. Approve Minutes of March 2, 2020.. v
b. Receive Status Report on outstandlng |ssues '

5.a. COVID-19 STAY AT HOME ORDER Mr. Wllson reported the Recreation Department has
$40, 439 in loss of revenue at the Community Center and pool due to date. He said this is
likely to. go on for a few more months and doesn't know if the poo! will open. Two employees
have been furloughed and they have applied for unemployment. Tennis courts will be allowed
to open based on revised health order but bocce courts will remain closed

5.b. RECREATION SPECIAL TAX: A motaon to recommend contlnuatlon of- recreation special
tax in the amount of $110 per residential parcel camed unanlmously (as/jv).

6.a. FINANCIAL REPORT: The monthly statement of Department finances and report on
investments were examined by the Commission. Mr. McDonald reported a transfer of $53,400
from the Property Tax Advance-on-Taxes allocation to cash account has been completed.
Commissioner Scheer asked if the Community Center is taking reservations for the fall. Mr.
McDonald said the Center has already booked out for the remainder of the year so no new
revenue is being collected for the upcoming months.

6.b. 8-MONTH BUDGET REPORT: Mr. McDonald reported a budget deficit for the recreation
department is not forecast as some large capital improvements approved in the budget were
not completed. The projected year end fund balance as of June 30, 2020 is anticipated to be
$492,748. He said $14,710 from the contingency fund will be used to cover a portion of the
shortfall in revenue in FY 19/20. Unused contingency, if any, and any excess capital reserve
funding will roll over to the following year to the respective Capital Fund and O&M General
Fund.

7. DISTRICT BOARD ACTIONS: Mr. McDonald reported on the actions taken by the District
Board in March. He said the Board re-appointed Commissioners Airoldi and Valentini for two
more years on the Recreation Commission. The Board approved a one-step salary increase
for Recreation Department. Manager Wilson. The Board has scheduled a hearing to consider
adoption of the budget for FY 20/21 on June 24.

1

Commissioners: Jetf Airoldi, Louise Choquette, Tom Cusack,' Anne Scheer, John Valentini 4 a’
; s , . .



8.

REPORT OF DEPT. MANAGER: Mr. Wilson reported we can now resume capital

replacement and capital improvement work at the Community Center and the pool. He said
the roof at the pool needs to be repaired and the pool doors need to be replaced. The
retaining wall and stairs project on Pomona Street still needs a permit from Public Works and
funding, anticipated work to be done next spring or early summer of 2021.

COMMISSIONERS: Commissioner Valentini asked how much we received in donations for

David Botta’s bench. Mr. Wilson said we received $600 from the Crockett Community
Foundation. He said the Recreation Department will make up the difference in the cost of the
bench from the Recreation Department's donation account. The concrete pad will be paid for
from park improvement funding. Mr. Wilson will draft language for plagque and give to
Commissioner Valentini for approval. Commissioner Cusack asked once we receive the
bench will there be a ceremony. Mr. Wilson said you can invite the family and have a small
ceremony.

10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:

11. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS: No reports.

12. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 6:54 PM until June 1, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Suaar\ \/\msc@

Susan Witschi
April 6, 2020



CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT

of the Crockett Community Services District

850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414

© . Fax (510) 787-3049

e- mall recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

MONTHLY SUMMARY WORKSHEET

PREPARED FOR BOARD. MTX 5-27-20 LATEST FUND REPORT: 5-12-20
OPERATING FUND 3241
CASH CARRIED FORWARD: ,$1Q3)449{49 INVESTED BALANCE: $343,422.98
Trns from cash $80,000.00
ACTIVITY: Interest LAIF $1,756.05

CHECKS AND PAYMENTS
Warrants 8652-8680 *

($30,465.46)

NET INVESTED:

$47,122.82

$425,179.03

c/d deposits

Wells Fargo CC Fees. ($116.45) $378,056.21 avail. funds
Trns to Investments ($80,000.00) | =--=wcececommcm e cemmm e mem
Investment Srv Fee FUND BALANCE: $512,590.87

($46.00)

* Includes $2,280 in COVID19 refunds

- e - - - s e e e e

*** Below held in cash account **x

DEPOSITS AND CREDITS C/D BEGINNING BALANCE: $48,022.82
Comm Center Rentals $4,160.00 c/d deposit receipts $1,200.00
Nutrition / Classes $0.00 c/d deposit refunds ($2,100.00)
Cleaning/Damage Depos $1,200.00 Trnsfr recovery $0.00
Security Services $1,372.00 NET C/D ENDING BALANCE: $47,122.82
Cleaning Services $480.00 R
State Fund Prem Retu $152.18 | CAP / RESTRICTED BAL: $4,773.43
Leslise's Overpayment $202.76 Donations $ -
Payroll recovery CVP( $4,079.72 No expenses $ -
PropTax frm CSD 3240 $20,000.00 NET CAPITAL REPL. BAL: $4,773.43
REC Tax frm AdvTaxes  $53,460.00 [ = ==-----ecemeeono-

Cxl check #8646 $3,852.00 POLICE LIAISON BALANCE: $7,860.75
FTB Reimbur Jv347300 $0.03 Parking revenue $0.00
Mileage recov CV PC $21.59 Payroll/Expenses $0.00
o NET: PLC ENDING BALANCE: $7,860.75

XMAS LIGHT BEG BALANCE: $496.57

No activity $0.00

XMAS LIGHT END BALANCE: $496.57

et L R L L L L R et CERT ACTIVITY: None $0.00

CASH BALANCE: $81,801.84 CERT Ending Balance: $0.00

ADV ON TAXES : $59,070.00 PETTY CASH BALANCE: $60.00

REC Tax Trs to Cash ($53,460.00) | TAXES held in 3240: $ 16,642,70
. ’ » CO.charges in 3240: $ -
NET ADV ON TAXES: $5,610.00

R i L L R

\\rec\bud&fin\wrksht.xls

ACCRUED CREDIT:

$ 8,000.00

PY due from MAINT Dept.

Commissioners: Jeff Airoldi, Louise Choquettef‘fom Cusack, Anne Scheer, John Valentini

-

6.a.



CROCKETT COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

12:56 PM
05/14/20 Reconciliation Detail
FUND 3241 - RECREATION, Period Ending 05/12/2020
Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 505,942.47
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 32 items
Transfer  04/15/2020 Payroll recovery March REC to CVSan X -1,953.98 -1,953.98
Check 04/22/2020 8659 TERRACARE ASS... Landscaping services X -2,171.00 -4,124.98
Payche... 04/22/2020 8653 SUSAN G. WITSCHI  Payroll April 1-15 X -2,019.44 -6,144.42
Check 04/22/2020 8657 PG&E Electricity and gas for pool! X -1,858.73 -8,003.15
Check 04/22/2020 8661 U.S. BANK Various X -1,073.75 -9,076.90
Liability... 04/22/2020 8655  STATE COMPENS..  Workers Comp X -932.82 -10,009.72
Check 04/22/2020 8656 LESLIE'S POOL SU... Maint supplies and service X -698.01 -10,707.73
Check 04/22/2020 8658 Sierra Chemical Co...  Hypochlorite Invoice 129573 X -354.28 -11,062.01
Check 04/22/2020 8660 UNIVERSAL BUILDI... Landscaping X -287.80 -11,349.81
Check 04/22/2020 8662  TERMINIX Pest control Invoice 3948846... X -131.00 -11,480.81
Payche... 04/22/2020 8652 MADISON A. KOZIER  Payroll April 1-15 X -47.42 -11,528.23
Payche... 04/22/2020 8654 TREVOR B. DEES Payroll April 1-15 X -40.68 -11,568.91
Check 04/24/2020 Service Charge X -46.00 -11,614.91
Check 05/06/2020 8678 John Swett Unified ...  Refund JSHS Swim Team for loss of pool ... X -3,600.00 -15,214.91
Check 05/06/2020 8680 Antonio Cruz Cancellation and refund of April 25 event-... X -2,980.00 -18,194.91
Payche... 05/06/2020 8663 RONALD D. WILSON  Payroll April 2020 X -2,569.83 -20,764.74
Check 05/06/2020 8672 MEYERS NAVE General attorney advice - majority COVID-... X -2,197.74 -22,962.48
Payche... 05/06/2020 8664 SUSAN G. WITSCHI  Payroll April 16-20, 2020 X -1,906.58 -24,869.06
Check 05/06/2020 8670 PG&E Gas & Electricity pool & center X -1,800.05 -26,769.11
Transfer  05/06/2020 Payroll recovery REC to CVSAN April 2019 X -1,716.41 -28,485.52
Liability... 05/06/2020 8671 SDRMA Health Benefits Premiums X -1,636.08 -30,121.60
Liability... 05/06/2020 8666 UNITED STATES T...  FedTax Liability X -921.96 -31,043.56
Liability...  05/06/2020 8668 CalPERS Public Em... CalPERS Retir. and 457 X -914.49 -31,958.05
Check 05/06/2020 8676 UNIVERSAL BUILDI... March Janitorial Services - Invoice 475020 X -782.16 -32,740.21
Check 05/06/2020 8674 AT&T Telephone center & pool X -364.28 -33,104.49
Check 05/06/2020 8677 LESLIE'S POOL SU...  Pool chemicals Invoice 137-01-035991 X -349.34 -33,453.83
Check 05/06/2020 8675  ASCAP Concert licensing 1/1/19-12/31/19 X -256.00 -33,709.83
Payche... 05/06/2020 8665 TREVOR B. DEES Payroll April 16-20, 2020 X -193.85 -33,803.78
Liabifity... 05/06/2020 8667 EMPLOYMENT DE...  EDD State Tax Liability X -115.04 -34,018.82
Liability... 05/06/2020 8669 LINCOLN FINANCI...  LTD Insurance X -69.19 -34,088.01
Check 05/06/2020 8679 RONALD D. WILSON  Mileage reimbursement April 2020 X -56.35 -34,144.36
Check 05/06/2020 8673 Alhambra & Sierra S...  Water for employees X -37.51 -34,181.87

Total Checks and Payments -34,181.87 -34,181.87

Deposits and Credits - 15 items
Deposit  04/14/2020 CONTRA COSTAC...  Cxl ck 8646 - Hernandez Covid-19 rebooki... X 3,852.00 3,852.00
Transfer  04/15/2020 Payroll recovery March 1-15 PCSANto REC X 25.74 3,877.74
Transfer  04/15/2020 Payroll recovery March 1-15 PCSANto REC X 88.25 3,865.99
Transfer  04/15/2020 Payroll recovery March 1-15 CVSANto REC X 925.69 4,891.68
Transfer  04/15/2020 Payroll recovery March 16-31 CVSANto R... X 2,250.36 7,142.04
Deposit 04/15/2020 Rental & Wells Fees DP806929 X 4,377.55 11,519.569
Deposit 04/17/2020 Rentals and refunds CC#1022 X 3,072.94 14,592.53
Transfer  04/20/2020 Prop Tax Transfer X 20,000.00 34,592.53
Transfer  04/22/2020 Payroll recovery PCSAN to REC April 1-15 X 218.61 34,811.14
Transfer  04/22/2020 Payroll recovery CVSAN to REC April 1-15 X 1,859.07 36,670.21
Deposit  04/24/2020 Interest X 1,756.05 38,426.26
Transfer  05/06/2020 Payroll recovery MAINT to CVSAN April 2... X 11.84 38,438.10
Transfer  05/06/2020 Payroll recovery CVSAN to REC April 16-3... X 163.42 38,601.52
Transfer  05/06/2020 Payroll recovery CVSAN to REC April 16-3... X 2,228.72 40,830.24
Deposit  05/08/2020 CONTRA COSTAC... FTB Reimbursement JV347300 X 0.03 40,830.27

Total Deposits and Credits 40,830.27 40,830.27

Total Cleared Transactions 6,648.40 6,648.40

Cleared Balance 6,648.40 512,580.87
Register Balance as of 05/12/2020 6,648.40 512,590.87
Ending Balance 6,648.40

612,690.87

Page 1



CROCKETT RECREATION DEPARTMENT

of the Crockett Community Services District
850 Pomona Avenue - Crockett, CA 94525
Telephone (510) 787-2414
Fax (510) 787-3049
e-mail: recreation@town.crockett.ca.us
website: www.town.crockett.ca.us

TO: Board of Directors and Recreation éommissioners

FROM: General Manager D

SUBJECT:  10-month Budget Report and prelim FY 2020/21 Budget for General Fund 3241
DATE: May 16, 2020 R

The 10-month Recreation Budget Report details are incorporated within the attached preliminary
FY 20/21 budget. Even with the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis a budget deficit for the
recreation department is not forecast as operating expenses have also been lower. The projected
year end fund balance as of June 30, 2020 is anticipated to be $469,179. Unused contingency
and excess revenue will roll over to the respective Capital Fund and O&M General Fund.

The budget report financials are based on the COVID-19 crisis impacting the Recreation
Department through the end of September 2020. The department has budgeted opening the pool
later in the summer with limited offerings and social distancing restrictions put in place. Community
Center rental events, such as weddings and Quinceaiieras, cannot be held until the County Health
Officer announces Phase 4 re-openings can begin. There is the possibility that Phase 4 openings
are not allowed until next year. A prolonged closure would have a drastic impact on the recreation
budget and further cuts in services may have to be considered.

COMMUNITY CENTER:

e The Community Center is primarily funded through operating revenue and grants.
Bookings for next year are continuing to be accepted and Community Center Rental
revenue (#4200) is not drastically being impacted by COVID-19. However, Rental Refund
expenditures (#5165.61), estimated to be $19,155 through June 30, 2020, is having a
profound negative effect on the department. Both Event Supervisors remain furloughed.
The budget includes $30,000 in additional rental refunds through September 30, 2020.

e $17,670 of Property Tax (#4010) is allocated to the Community Center cost center for FY
20/21 to cover Health Benefit expenses for two recreation employees. Both the District
share and Employee share of health benefits are continuing to be paid by the Recreation
Department for one furloughed employee.

¢ The ADA entrance project has been postponed until FY 21/22.

¢ The 2020 Summer Concert Series for two events remain included in the budget but they
may be cancelled. Unused grant funding for musicians would be returned to the Crockett
Community Foundation.

e Net Ordinary O&M Expenditures shows the Community Center spending $34,853 more
than bringing in for FY 20/21.

Commissioners: Jeff Airoldi, Louise Choquette, Tom Cusack, Anne Scheer, John Valentini 6-:[).



AQUATIC:

Historically the pool is subsided and receives the largest share of the Recreation Special
Parcel Tax (#4802). The preliminary budget assumes the pool opening early to mid-July. If
it were to remain closed this summer its operating expenses (i.e. payroll, pool chemicals,
electricity, gas, etc.) will be substantially lower. Net O&M change would be positive
$37,544 which could be used to offset the loss of rental revenue at the Community Center.

Payroll expenses will continue to be the largest expense to operate the pool. Lifeguard
training and certification (#5230) costs will be higher in FY 20/21.

PARKS:

Retaining wall along Pomona and replacement stairs at the corner of Rolph and Pomona
will be treated as a capital improvement under the parks cost center. Architectural grant
has been awarded and drawings have been done. Planning for this project has been
halted due to COVID-19. Management is hopeful a grant can be obtained in late 2020 or
early 2021 to complete this project in the Spring of 2021.

Various capital park improvement projects have been postponed until FY 21/22 and
$10,000 in capital reserve funding has been removed from the budget.

Incidental landscaping expenses for Memorial Hall are included in the park cost center.

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Higher payroll costs are budgeted for the administrative cost center. This is due in part as
the Facilities Manager / Assistant District Secretary is performing more District work during
the COVID-19 shutdown, for which shared costs are billed to the administrative cost center.

Attorney costs (#5180) are over budget in FY 19/20 but should be lower in FY 20/21.

POLICE LIAISON:

Parking revenue is anticipated to remain low in FY 20/21 bringing in $600 in revenue.
Some jurisdictions have suspended enforcement of violations, such as parking fines, during
